# 2019 SUMMER SESSION FEES FACULTY OF ARTS AND SCIENCE (St. George Campus) Woodsworth College – International Students

There is only one (1) type of fee structure for the Summer Session in the Faculty of Arts & Science:

Course FeesFees assessed on a course by course basis. When a course is added, the course fee is charged<br/>immediately, regardless of when the course begins. When a course is canceled, the course fee is<br/>reversed in accordance with the relevant refund schedule.

## Please click on the category that applies to you to view your fee schedule:

- <u>First Year Students:</u> Commerce, Computer Science, Humanities, Life Sciences, Mathematical and Physical Sciences, and Social Sciences
- <u>Upper Year Students:</u> Honours Bachelor of Science/Honours Bachelor of Arts/Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts
- Non-Degree Students in Arts & Science
- Bachelor of Commerce (BCOM) Rotman Commerce Specialist: Year 2 or higher
- Computer Science Major or Specialist: Year 2 or higher
- Bioinformatics & Computational Biology Specialist: Year 2 or higher

### Billing Schedule – When Do I Pay?

Summer Session payments or official deferral are due by April 23, 2019

## Definitions

| Minimum Charge  | A minimum charge (\$286 + a \$55 System Access Fee) will be charged to students who cancel their registration in this session in a degree or non-degree program on or after the published date for the first day of classes for the Summer Session.   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Incidental Fees   | Compulsory fees for campus and student services.  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Ancillary Fees Compulsory fees charged for specific courses or programs (e.g. laboratory fees.) |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| System Access Fee   | m Access Fee Compulsory fee for access to ACORN.  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| University Health<br>Insurance Plan<br>(UHIP)   | UHIP is compulsory for all international students as well as recent permanent residents and returning<br>Canadian citizens who are in their 3 month OHIP wait period. International students who have<br>been exempted from UHIP must request this exemption every year at the UHIP office. |  |  |  |  |  |  |

| First Year admission streams: Commerce, Computer Science, Humanities,      |         |  |  |  |
|--|---------|--|--|--|
| Life Sciences, Mathematical and Physical Sciences, and Social Sciences, or | Table 1 |  |  |  |
| (Honours) Bachelor of Arts or (Honours) Bachelor of Science, or            |         |  |  |  |
| Non-degree Bachelor of Arts or Science                                     |         |  |  |  |

# Table 1: Course Fees – Part-Time & Full-Time International Students

| Admitted to the<br>Faculty of Arts &<br>Science (or UTM or<br>UTSC) | Status    | Credit<br>Weight/Cours<br>e Load | Course<br>Fees | Incidental,<br>System<br>Access &<br>Ancillary<br>Fees (Note<br>3) | University<br>Health<br>Insurance<br>Plan (UHIP)<br>(Note 4) | Total Fees  |
|---|-----------|----------------------------------|----------------|--|--|-------------|
| 2019 Summer   | Part-time | 0.5                              | \$5,329.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$5,716.89  |
|   |           | 1.0                              | \$10,658.00    | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$11,045.89 |
|   | Full-Time | 1.5                              | \$15,987.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$16,785.46 |
|   |           | 2.0                              | \$21,316.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$22,114.46 |
| 2018 Summer or<br>2018-19 Summer                                    | Part-time | 0.5                              | \$5,229.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$5,616.89  |
| Session   |           | 1.0                              | \$10,458.00    | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$10,845.89 |
|   | Full-Time | 1.5                              | \$15,687.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$16,485.46 |
|   |           | 2.0                              | \$20,916.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$21,714.46 |
| 2017 Summer or<br>2017-18 Summer                                    | Part-time | 0.5                              | \$5,037.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$5,424.89  |
| Session   |           | 1.0                              | \$10,074.00    | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$10,461.89 |
|   | Full-Time | 1.5                              | \$15,111.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$15,909.46 |
|   |           | 2.0                              | \$20,148.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$20,946.46 |
| 2016 Summer or<br>2016-2017 Summer                                  | Part-time | 0.5                              | \$4,853.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$5,240.89  |
| Session <i>or</i> Earlier   |           | 1.0                              | \$9,706.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$10,093.89 |
|   | Full-Time | 1.5                              | \$14,559.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$15,357.46 |
|   |           | 2.0                              | \$19,412.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$20,210.46 |

### **IMPORTANT NOTES:**

- Monthly service charge of 1.5% compounded (19.56% per annum) are calculated on unpaid Summer Term fees and applied on the 15<sup>th</sup> of every month beginning in June. Please refer to the Office of Student Accounts <u>website</u> for more information on service charges.
- 2. There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in specific courses or for individual circumstances. Check your detailed invoice on ACORN.
- 3. Students who drop from full-time to part-time after the 100% refund period will be charged full-time incidental fees. For more information on incidental fees, please refer to the Office of the Vice-Provost <u>website</u>.
- 4. Information about UHIP can be viewed on the Centre for International Experience <u>website</u>.

## Table 2: Course Fees – Part-Time & Full-Time International Students

| Admitted to the<br>Faculty of Arts &<br>Science (or UTM<br>or UTSC) | Status    | Credit<br>Weight/Course<br>Load | Course<br>Fees | Incidental,<br>System<br>Access &<br>Ancillary<br>Fees (Note<br>3) | University<br>Health<br>Insurance<br>Plan (UHIP)<br>(Note 4) | Total Fees  |
|---|-----------|---------------------------------|----------------|--|--|-------------|
| 2018 Summer or<br>2018-19 Summer                                    | Part-time | 0.5                             | \$6,057.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$6,444.89  |
| Session   |           | 1.0                             | \$12,114.00    | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$12,501.89 |
|   | Full-Time | 1.5                             | \$18,171.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$18,969.46 |
|   |           | 2.0                             | \$24,228.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$25,026.46 |
| 2017 Summer or<br>2017-18 Summer                                    | Part-time | 0.5                             | \$5,944.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$6,331.89  |
| Session   |           | 1.0                             | \$11,888.00    | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$12,275.89 |
|   | Full-Time | 1.5                             | \$17,832.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$18,630.46 |
|   |           | 2.0                             | \$23,776.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$24,574.46 |
| 2016 Summer or<br>2016-2017   | Part-time | 0.5                             | \$5,673.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$6,060.89  |
| Summer Session<br>or Earlier  |           | 1.0                             | \$11,346.00    | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$11,733.89 |
|   | Full-Time | 1.5                             | \$17,019.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$17,817.46 |
|   |           | 2.0                             | \$22,692.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$23,490.46 |

#### **IMPORTANT NOTES:**

- 1. Normal entry point for this fee table is the session after you have earned 4.0 credits or more.
- Newly admitted Year 1 students for the 2018-19 Summer Session who enroll in a Commerce Specialist program that begins in the 2019-20 Fall/Winter Session will be charged 2019 Summer tuition in accordance to <u>Table 1</u>.
- 3. All other students that enter a Commerce Specialist program in a session later than the normal entry point will be retroactively charged the deregulated Commerce fee for all sessions from the normal entry point to the program (e.g. the Session after you have earned 4.0 credits). More information about retroactive fees can be found in the Arts & Science Summer Registration Instructions.
- 4. Information about UHIP can be viewed on the Centre for International Experience <u>website</u>.
- 5. There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in specific courses or for individual circumstances. Check your detailed invoice on ACORN.
- Monthly service charge of 1.5% compounded (19.56% per annum) are calculated on unpaid Summer Term fees and applied on the 15<sup>th</sup> of every month beginning in June. Please refer to the Office of Student Accounts <u>website</u> for more information on service charges.

7. For fee and refund information about the discontinued Commerce Major program, please consult the Rotman Commerce program office for more information and relevant fee/refund schedules.

Computer Science (Major or Specialist) – Year 2 or Higher, or Data Science (Specialist) – Year 2 or Higher, or Bioinformatics & Computational Biology (Specialist) – Year 2 or Higher

Table 3

## Table 3: Course Fees – Part-Time & Full-Time International Students

| Admitted to the<br>Faculty of Arts &<br>Science (or UTM<br>or UTSC) | Status    | Credit<br>Weight/Course<br>Load | Course<br>Fees | Incidental,<br>System<br>Access &<br>Ancillary<br>Fees (Note<br>3) | University<br>Health<br>Insurance<br>Plan (UHIP)<br>(Note 4) | Total Fees  |
|---|-----------|---------------------------------|----------------|--|--|-------------|
| 2018 Summer or<br>2018-19 Summer                                    | Part-time | 0.5                             | \$5,511.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$5,898.89  |
| Session   |           | 1.0                             | \$11,022.00    | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$11,409.89 |
|   | Full-Time | 1.5                             | \$16,533.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$17,331.46 |
|   |           | 2.0                             | \$22,044.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$22,842.46 |
| 2017 Summer or<br>2017-18 Summer                                    | Part-time | 0.5                             | \$5,408.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$5,795.89  |
| Session   |           | 1.0                             | \$10,816.00    | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$11,203.89 |
|   | Full-Time | 1.5                             | \$16,224.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$17,022.46 |
|   |           | 2.0                             | \$21,632.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$22,430.46 |
| 2016 Summer or<br>2016-2017   | Part-time | 0.5                             | \$5,162.00     | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$5,549.89  |
| Summer Session<br>or Earlier  |           | 1.0                             | \$10,324.00    | \$179.89   | \$208.00   | \$10,711.89 |
|   | Full-Time | 1.5                             | \$15,486.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$16,284.46 |
|   |           | 2.0                             | \$20,648.00    | \$590.46   | \$208.00   | \$21,446.46 |

#### **IMPORTANT NOTES:**

- 1. Normal entry point for these programs is the session after you have earned 4.0 credits or more.
- If you entered these programs in a session later than the normal entry point, you will be retroactively charged the deregulated Computer Science/Data Science/Bioinformatics fee for all sessions from the normal entry point to the program. More information about retroactive fees can be found in the Arts & Science <u>Summer Registration Instructions</u>.
- 3. Students who drop from full-time to part-time after the 100% refund period will be charged full-time incidental fees. For more information on incidental fees, please refer to the Office of the Vice-Provost <u>website</u>.
- 4. Information about UHIP can be viewed on the Centre for International Experience website.
- 5. There may be additional ancillary fees levied for enrolment in specific courses or for individual circumstances. Check your detailed invoice on ACORN.

6. Monthly service charge of 1.5% compounded (19.56% per annum) are calculated on unpaid Summer Term fees and applied on the 15<sup>th</sup> of every month beginning in June. Please refer to the Office of Student Accounts <u>website</u> for more information on service charges.